

Item- 33. 16-09-2025

sg Ct. 1

**FA 225 of 2025
CAN 1 of 2025
CAN 2 of 2025**

Bhakti Pon & Anr.
Versus
Sumitra Chetri

Mr. B.P. Subha
Mr. Nadeem Akhtar Ansari
Ms. Sriya Pradhan

...for the appellants

1. Due to unsatisfactory service, we are not inclined to take up the stay petition at this stage.
2. A fresh service be effected upon the respondent by speed post with acknowledgement due in course of this week with an intimation that the appeal and the application shall be listed on 10th November, 2025 and in the event, in spite of service, the said respondent is not represented on that date, the appeal and the pending application may be heard in the absence of the said respondent.
3. An affidavit of service shall be filed on the adjourned date.
4. List the matter on **10th November, 2025**.

[Soumen Sen, C.J. (Acting)]

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)